
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

Tuesday, October 01, 2024 at 5:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER. 

DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES. 

1. Draft Meeting Minutes- September 3, 2024 

PUBLIC HEARING. 

2. BZA-24-3: 671 Falmouth Street Variance Request 

UPDATES FROM STAFF. 

ADJOURN. 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF WARRENTON 
TOWN HALL 

21 MAIN STREET 
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 20186 

 

MINUTES 
 

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS WAS HELD ON 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2024, AT 5:00 P.M. IN WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 
 
  

PRESENT Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; Mr. Geoffrey 
Fiutak; Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett; Ms. Heather Jenkins, 
Zoning Administrator; Ms. Amber Heflin, Zoning Official 

 
ABSENT 
  
 
CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:00pm. There was a quorum of members present. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Mr. Kovalik asked for a motion.  
 
Mr. Baggett motioned to approve the agenda. Ms. Maybach seconded. All in favor. The vote was 
as follows:  
 

Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 
Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak; Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett 

Nays:   
Absent During Vote:  

 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Draft Minutes – August 6, 2024, Meeting   
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Ms. Maybach motioned to approve the minutes as presented, and Ms. Helander seconded. All in 
favor. The vote was as follows: 
 

Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 
Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak; Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett 

Nays:   
Absent During Vote: 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
BZA-24-2: 130-134 Haiti Street  
 
Mr. Kovalik requested an overview from staff.  
 
Ms. Heflin gave a brief presentation on the proposed variance request, advising the request was 
for a 7’ variance from the required 15’ side yard setback requirement to reconstruct a triplex on 
the property.  
 
Ms. Heflin advised the applicant was present for questions from the Board.  
 
Mr. Kovalik asked the applicant to approach the dais.  
 
Judge Ashwell, the applicant’s representative, reiterated the reasoning for the variance and cited 
the need to provide affordable housing and Fauquier Habitat for Humanity’s mission for the Haiti 
Street Neighborhood and its history.  
 
Mr. Fiutak asked staff why a variance is being requested for new construction, citing Article 11-4 
of the Zoning Ordinance as it relates to existing non-conforming uses and limitations on 
replacement of the structure.  
 
Ms. Jenkins advised non-conforming structures that are granted a variance are not subject to the 
limitations on replacement found in Article 11-4. 
 
Mr. Fiutak stated he did not interpret the Ordinance in that way and asked if the Town Attorney 
was present to offer an opinion.  
 
Ms. Jenkins advised the Town Attorney was not available to attend the meeting.   
 
There were no further questions.  
 
Mr. Kovalik opened the public hearing at 5:18pm.  
 
No one spoke.  
 
Mr. Kovalik closed the public hearing at 5:18pm. 
 
Mr. Kovalik asked for a motion.  
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Mr. Baggett motioned to approve variance application BZA-24-2. Ms. Helander seconded. 
 
Ms. Maybach moved to amend the motion on the floor to include approval of the variance request 
as presented with suggested approval conditions by staff. Ms. Helander seconded. The vote was 
as follows:  
 

Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 
Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett 

Nays:   Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak 
Absent During Vote:  

 
There were no further questions.  
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Closed Session-  
 
As permitted by Virginia Code § 2.2-3711 (A)(1), a personnel matter involving: Discussion, 
consideration, or interviews of prospective candidates for employment or appointment; OR 
assignment, appointment, promotion, performance, demotion, salaries, disciplining, or resignation 
of specific public officers, appointees, or employees of the Town; specifically dealing with Board 
of Zoning Appeals legal representation. 
 
Ms. Maybach moved to convene a closed session as permitted by Virginia Code § 2.2-3711 (A)(1), 
Councilmen Ms. Helander Seconded. All in favor. There was no discussion on the motion. 
 

Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 
Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett
  

Nays:    
Absent During Vote: 
 

There was no further discussion on this item.  
 
Mr. Fiutak moved to reconvene the board meeting after closed session as permitted by Virginia 
Code § 2.2-3711 (A)(1), Ms. Helander Seconded. There was no discussion on the motion. 
 

Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 
Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett
  

Nays:    
Absent During Vote: 
 

 
 
UPDATES FROM STAFF 
 
October Board Meeting Discussion 
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Ms. Jenkins advised the board will have an October meeting, and staff had received a variance 
request to allow a 8’ fence on an Industrial zoned property off of Falmouth Street to be heard 
next month.  

Ms. Heflin asked if the Board would be available to hold the meeting as regularly scheduled on 
October 1st.  

All members of the Board advised they would be available to attend the October meeting.  

There were no further questions or updates from staff.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Ms. Maybach motioned to adjourn. Ms. Helander seconded, all in favor. No discussion. The vote 
was as follows:  

 
Ayes:  Mr. Larry Kovalik, Chair; Ms. Melea Maybach, Vice Chair; 

Mr. Geoffrey Fiutak; Ms. Susan Helander; Mr. Van Baggett 
Nays:   
Absent During Vote:  

 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:06 pm. 
 

 
I hereby certify that this is a true and exact record of actions taken by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals of the Town of Warrenton on September 3, 2024.  
 
 
 
 

 

Lawrence “Larry” Kovalik 
BZA Chair 
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STAFF REPORT 

 
September 11, 2024 

 
Property Owner(s) / 
Applicant: 

PRKLOT, LLC/ Scott Wayland 

Application # BZA #2024-3 

Location: 671 Falmouth Street 

PIN: 6983-68-5113-000 

Acreage: 2.125 Acres (92,565 Square Feet) 

Zoning: Industrial (I) 

Comprehensive Plan 
Designation: 

Greenway and Makers District 

Land Use: Commercial/ Industrial 

Request: The Applicant is seeking approval of a Variance from 
Zoning Ordinance Article 2-19.1, to allow the construction 
of a portion of 8’ fencing to screen the rear portion of the 
site from view.  

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals approve 
BZA #2024-3 per the pattern motion of approval dated 
October 1, 2024. 

 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 2-19.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct 
an 8’ fence along the front of the property to increase site security and screen work vehicles and 
equipment stored in an existing pole barn on the site. Staff is unable to administratively approve 
requests for fencing that exceed 6’ in height regardless of the location on the property. The 
fence material is proposed to be board & batten with a steel frame.  
  

“2-19.1- Fences and walls may be erected up to a height of six (6) feet in all zoning 

districts, except for fences or walls that extend within the required front setback, unless 

otherwise restricted by the ARB within the Historic District. Within the area bounded by 

the front setback and the side lot lines, fences and walls shall not exceed four (4) feet in 

height, unless otherwise restricted by the provisions of this Ordinance. Excluded are 

walls or fences encompassing swimming pools or other uses which are required by law.” 

 
 

 
TOWN OF WARRENTON 

PO BOX 341 
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 20188 
http://www.warrentonva.gov 
Landdevelopment@warrentonva.gov 
(540) 347-2405 

 Community Development Department 
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Existing and Proposed Fence location  
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Staff Report, Board of Zoning Appeals 
BZA #2024-3 
September 11, 2024 
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Example of Fence Material 
 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was originally a portion of the 100- acre property known as the Hitchcock 
property in 1963, which was part of an estate sale in deed book 223 page 572. The property 
was then subdivided and sold in deed book 238 page 611, as a lot containing 4.5 acres, with a 
smaller 1.1250-acre lot shown with a metes and bounds description.  
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BZA #2024-3 
September 11, 2024 
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Deed book 238, Page 611 
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September 11, 2024 
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The subject property as it exists today, was created from a boundary line adjustment in 1997 
with adjacent property parcel # 6983-68-5340-000 to form a lot of 2.1250 acres.  
 
Deed book 785, page 1128 
 

 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Staff attended a presentation by Sans Anderson, PC, a local legal practice, regarding recent 
case law updates for variances, and the ruling made by the court system. The Vallerie Holdings 
vs. County of Louisa case represents a turning point in how local governments are able to 
define a “reasonable utilization of the property” when granting or denying a variance application.  
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BZA #2024-3 
September 11, 2024 
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This case law, which was agreeable with the Supreme Court of Virginia, indicated that the 2015 

update to Virginia State Code Section § 15.2-2309 was intended to expand the availability of a 

variance, setting a lower bar for the property owner. The case law indicated the BZA shall issue 

a variance if the effect of the Zoning Ordinance is to limit the use or enjoyment of the property in 

a way that is irrational, capricious, or not fair or sensible under the circumstances in which it is 

presented.  
 
Staff has reviewed the requested variance against the Virginia State Code and the Town of 
Warrenton Zoning Ordinance to determine if the request meets the criteria required to grant the 
variance. Below are the variance criteria with the staff's opinion on how the application meets 
each criterion. The BZA will need to determine if the application has provided sufficient proof 
that the request meets the standards for a variance as defined by Virginia State Code. Virginia 
State Code and the Zoning Ordinance define a variance as: 
 

Variance – In the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those 
provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, 
area, bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the Ordinance 
would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance 
would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not 
contrary to the purpose of the Ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change 
shall be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 

 
In granting a variance, the BZA may impose such conditions regarding a proposed structure's 
location, character, and other features or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest. 
The BZA may require a guarantee or bond to ensure compliance with the imposed conditions. 
The property upon which a property owner has been granted a variance shall be treated as 
conforming for all purposes under state law and local ordinances. Per the Virginia State Code,  
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if 
the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the Ordinance would: 

 
1. Unreasonably restrict utilization of the property, or  
 

The fencing proposed to be installed will screen the existing pole barn on the 
property as well as provide additional safety measures for the staff, vehicles, and 
equipment located on site. Currently, the zoning ordinance allows for fencing up to 6’ 
to be administratively approved; However, the 6’ fencing would not be adequate to 
screen the existing structures on site due to their pre-existing height.  

 
OR 

 
2. that granting the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating 

to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the 
Ordinance, or 
 

The property has a slight downward slope located along the majority of the parcel 
along Falmouth Street due to an existing stormwater facility that increases visibility of 
the property to oncoming traffic and pedestrians, making screening on-site facilities 
with a 6’ fence difficult.  
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Front of the property viewed from the street 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Remainder of page purposely left blank, image on the next page 
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Grade change from the previous Site Development Plan (Approved in 1994)  
 

 

 
OR 
 
3. alleviate a hardship by granting a reasonable modification to a property or improvements 

thereon requested by, or on behalf of, a person with a disability." 
 

Not applicable.  
 
In addition to the three points above, no variance shall be authorized by the BZA unless it is 
determined that the request meets all five of the following criteria as listed in Zoning Ordinance 
Section 11-3.11.1 2. - Standards for Variances: 
 

a) The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith, and any hardship was not created by the Applicant for the variance.  
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September 11, 2024 
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The property was acquired in good faith by the applicant in 2023 by purchase of the 
property recorded in deed book 1761 pages 2-3. The hardship was not created by 
the applicant, due to the age of the property, its pre-existing exterior storage areas, 
and the previous landscaping company who occupied the parcel.  

 
b) The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and 

nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
 

The variance will not be detrimental to the adjacent properties, as the adjacent 
properties are also zoned Industrial, and currently occupied by various Commercial 
and Industrial uses such as an automotive repair shop, a veterinary clinic, a pet 
boarding facility, and a self-storage facility.  

 
c) The condition or situation of the property is not of so general or recurring of a nature as 

to be adopted as an amendment to the Ordinance.  
 

This property is unique in that the grade slopes downward toward the property due to 
a pre-existing Stormwater Facility. The unique nature of the property condition does 
not lend itself to an amendment of the Ordinance that would apply to all properties 
located within the Town.  
 

 
d) The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 

such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property. 
 

A “contractor’s office and warehouse” is a by-right permitted use in the Industrial 
District, and would not result in a change in the zoning of the property as it exists 
today.  
 

e) The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
use permit process that is authorized in the Ordinance or the process for modification to 
the Zoning Ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance application. 

 
A Special Use Permit cannot provide relief from the limitation on fence height.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To grant a variance, the BZA must find that the application meets one of the first three criteria 
listed above regarding unreasonable utilization, alleviating a hardship, or accommodating a 
person with a disability. In addition, the variance must also meet all five of the remaining criteria 
noted above regarding good faith acquisition, no substantial detriment, not generally recurring, 
does not allow an unpermitted use, and is not available by other means. 
 
Staff recommends that the variance application be granted due to the unique condition of the 
property. The limitation of a 6’ fence is a restriction on the reasonable use of the subject 
property, supported by the court finding in Vallerie Holdings V. County of Louisa; that the BZA 
shall grant a variance if the Ordinance limits enjoyment or use of the property in a capricious or 
unreasonable manor. A variance to increase the proposed fence height by 2’ will not be of 
substantial detriment to adjacent properties and will not result in a change in the use of the 
property. Staff recommends approving the Variance request to permit an increase in the 
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proposed fence height with the condition that the fencing shall not exceed 8’ in height at any 
point and the approval for an 8’ fence does not include approval for outdoor uncovered storage, 
which currently requires a separate Special Use Permit approval from the Town Council.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Proposed Conditions of Approval / Proposed Motion for Denial 
B. Maps – Location, Zoning, Aerial Imagery 
C. Photographs – Existing Conditions 
D. Lot Layout with fence location 
E. Variance Application Materials  
F. Deed of purchase-2023 
G. Historic Deeds 
H. 2004 Right of Way Agreement 
I. 1994 Site Development Plan- Mitchell Landscaping 
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OCTOBER 1, 2024 

1 

 

PATTERN MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE VARIANCE  
 
BZA #2024-3- PRKLOT LLC 

BZA MEETING DATE: 
OCTOBER 1, 2024 

 
In Application BZA #2024-3, I move to grant the Variance, after due notice and hearing as required by Code of 

Virginia §15.2-2204 and Article 11-3.11 of the Town of Warrenton Zoning Ordinance, based on upon the 

following Board findings: 

1. The strict application of the Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, the 

need for the variance will not be shared generally by other properties, and the variance is not contrary 

to the purpose of the ordinance. 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and any 

hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; and 

3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property and nearby 

properties in the proximity of that geographical area; and 

4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to 

make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to 

the Ordinance; and 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property or 

a change in the zoning classification of the property; and 

6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a Special Exception or 

Special Permit process that is authorized in the Ordinance or the process for a modification from a 

provision of the Zoning Ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance application. 

The Variance is granted subject to the following conditions, safeguards, and restrictions upon the proposed 

uses, as are deemed necessary in the public interest to secure compliance with the provisions of this 

Ordinance: 

1. The site shall be in substantial conformance with the information and drawings submitted with the 

variance application except as specifically modified by the conditions below or as necessary to meet 

Zoning Ordinance requirements. 

2. The height of the fence within the 25’ side-yard setback area may be increased by two (2) feet, not to 

exceed a total fence height of eight (8) feet from the ground surface. The increase in fence height is 

permitted solely within the side setback area that is immediately adjacent to parcel number 6983-67-

4889-000 or 655 Industrial Road and shall not apply to any other portion of the subject property. This 

approval does not include approval for any outdoor uncovered storage, which currently requires a 

separate Special Use Permit approval from the Town Council.   
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PATTERN MOTION FOR DENIAL VARIANCE  
 
BZA #2024-3- PRKLOT LLC 

 

BZA MEETING DATE: 
OCTOBER 1, 2024 

 

 
In Application BZA #2024-3, I move to deny the Variance, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of 

Virginia §15.2-2204 and Article 11-3.11 of the Town of Warrenton Zoning Ordinance, based on upon the 

following Board findings: 

1. The strict application of the Ordinance inconveniences the Applicant but does not unreasonably restrict 

the utilization of the property.  

2. The strict application of the Ordinance does not alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating 

to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance. 

3. The strict application of the Ordinance does not alleviate a hardship by granting a reasonable 

modification to a property or improvements thereon requested by, or on behalf of, a person with a 

disability. 

4. The variance would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

5. The granting of the variance would not result in substantial justice being done. 

6. The relief requested can be granted only through modification of the zoning ordinance. 

7. _____________________________________________________________________ 

8. _____________________________________________________________________ 
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Zoning and Location 
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Existing Conditions 
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2022 Photographs  
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2008 view of the property from google maps 
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